

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 04-1398, *et al.***

---

**NEW MEXICO ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PABELLA  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**MAY 30, 2006**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Southwest Power Pool*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,110 (February 10, 2004); and
2. *Southwest Power Pool*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,010 (October 1, 2004).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. EVENTS LEADING TO THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	4
A. Order No. 888 – Development of Open Access, Non-Discriminatory Transmission.....	4
B. Order No. 2000 – Development of Regional Transmission Organizations.....	5
C. Southwest Power Pool’s RTO Proposal.....	6
II. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	19
II. THE COMMISSION’S CONDITIONAL DETERMINATIONS WERE REASONABLE.....	21
A. Standard of Review.....	21
B. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted SPP’s Commission- Approved Membership Agreement.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Commission Did Not Require Bundled Retail Load To Take Service Under SSP’s RTO Tariff.....	31
D. The Proposal’s Planning Provisions Do Not Infringe On Matters Within State Jurisdiction.....	33
E. The Commission Appropriately Conditionally Approved SPP’s Proposal To Participate In A Joint And Common Market With Its Regional Neighbors.....	34
F. There is No Jurisdiction To Address Petitioners’ Challenge To The Commission’s Conditional Approval Of SPP’s Proposal To Establish A State Committee.....	36
G. There Is No Jurisdiction To Address Petitioners’ Challenge To The Commission’s Determination That SPP Does Not Have To Separate Its RTO And Regional Reliability Coordinator Functions.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37, 39
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30, 39, 42
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 26 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
* <i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 19, 20, 21, 36, 39, 40
* <i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 375 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22, 27
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 40
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 32
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### COURT CASES (con't):

<i>*Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 19, 20, 21, 40
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 27
<i>Tarpon Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37, 39
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36, 39
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 5
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1400 U.S. App. LEXIS 6177, (D.C. Cir. March 13, 2006).....	20

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2001), <i>order denying reh'g</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2002), <i>order on remand</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,192, <i>order denying reh'g</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2003), <i>pet. denied sub nom. Midwest ISO</i> <i>Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12-13, 31-32
---	--------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't):</b>	
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,266 (2005).....	36
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,448 (2005).....	8
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 31,390 (1999).....	5
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>clarified</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999), 65 Fed. Reg. 810 (2000), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats & Regs. ¶ 31,092, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,088 (2000) (codified at 18 C.F.R. § 35.34), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 5-6, 11-14, 20, 31, 33
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,284 (1999).....	12, 22, 30
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,110, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2004).....	3, 6, 10-16, 20-21, 23, 24, 26-42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't):

<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2004), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2005).....	16
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2004), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2005).....	16, 21
<i>Wisconsin Public Service Corp.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2006).....	36

### STATUTES:

#### Federal Power Act

Section 202, 16 U.S.C. § 824a.....	33
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	6, 14, 30, 38, 39, 42
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	42
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	2, 19, 22, 36, 39, 40

### REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(j).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(j)(3).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k).....	5



18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(1)(i).....6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

**REGULATIONS (con't):**

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(7).....6, 33

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(8).....6

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(l).....5
